RURAL COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT OF YAKIMA COUNTY

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Minutes of April 30, 1957.

The regular monthly meeting of the Board of Trustees was called to order at 4:00 p.m. at the Regional Library headquarters by George M. Martin, President of the Board. Present at the meeting were:

Mrs. Ernest Carpenter Mrs. Charles Morrison Geoffrey Hilton George M Martin Helen Gilbert, Regional Librarian 57-003

157

The minutes of the special meeting of February 25, 1957 were read and approved.

President Martin announced that the main purpose of the days meeting was to discuss the disposition of funds received from the sale of the building bonds and the possible investment of said funds. Whereupon it was moved by Geoffrey Hilton, seconded by Mrs. Ernest Carpenter and unanimously carried that the following Resolution be adopted:

> "RURAL COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT OF YAKIMA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 65

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima and the Rural County Library District of Yakima County have joined together for the purpose of erecting and constructing a new Yakima Valley Regiona Library, and

WHEREAS, the Rural County Library District of Yakima County, Washington has issued its General Obligation Bonds to secure funds for the construction of said Yakima Valley Regional Library, and

WHEREAS, said Bonds have been sold for the sum of \$400,000.00, and

WHEREAS, the said District has received the said 400,000.00, together with accrued interest in the sum of 1,220.69, together with a premium of 20.00, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that said funds be placed, with other funds to be received from the City of Yakima, in the Regional Library Building Fund for the purpose of erecting and constructing said Regional Library building;

NOW, THEREFBE, BE IT RESOLVED that said funds shall be deposited with the County Treasurer of Yakima County as Ex-Officio Treasurer of the Yakima Valley Regional Library, and that the County Treasurer be and he is hereby authorized and requested to set up an account to be known as "YAKIMA VALLEY REGIONAL LIBRARY BUILDING FUND", subject to the right of the District to receive from said fund the accrued interest received at the time of the sale of said bonds, and to receive from the earnings from said moneys funds with which to pay the interest upon its General Obligation Bonds, which interest shall fa'l due in September, 1957, which interest money shall he deposited by the County Treasurer in the Bond Fund of the Rural County Library District of Yakima County.

ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees of the Rural County Library District of Yakima County this <u>30</u> day of April, 1957.

/s/ GEORGE M. MARTIN /s/ MRS. ERNEST CARPENTER /s/ GEOFFREY HILTON

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned.

In mailton

٢

...

President

150

ATTEST:

•

Secretary